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ikl

GD32403Z-EVAL iTfi#ff i} GD32F403ZET6 fE - #il & . VFAEAEA Mini USB 2
M5l DC-005 HEfZzar f {1t 5V Al SOt Gy e 51 JIE A 1) 2 SWD, Reset, Boot, User
button key, LED, CAN, 12C, I12S, USART, RTC, LCD, SPI, ADC, DAC, EXMC, CTC, SDIO,
USBFS, GD-Link SE4MBBHR - 58 22 2k T AR M Bk il LA GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 3

K,
|
Thee 5| Bl 5B
x 21 55 ER
Tk El)ic iR
PFO LED2
PF1 LED3
LED
PF2 LED4
PF3 LED5
RESET K1-Reset
PAO K2-Wakeup
PC13 K3-Tamper
KEY
PF5 K4-User key1
PF4 K5-User key2
PA9 USARTO_TX
USARTO
PA10 USARTO_RX
PA2 USART1_TX
USART1
PA3 USART1_RX
ADC PC3 ADCO012_IN13
PA4 DAC_OUTO
DAC
PA5 DAC_OUT1
PB6 12C0_SCL
12C
PB7 12C0_SDA
PA5 SPI0O_SCK
PAG SPI0_MISO
SPI
PA7 SPI0_MOSI
PE3 SPI0O_CS
PA4 MSEL
PA5 MCLK
PA7 MDIN
12S PB12 12S_WS
PB13 12S_CK
PB15 12S_DIN
PC6 12S_MCK
CAN PDO CANO_RX
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PD1 CANO_TX
PD2 SDIO_CMD
PC12 SDIO_CLK
SDIO PC8 SDIO_DATO
PC9 SDIO_DAT1
PC10 SDIO_DAT2
PC11 SDIO_DAT3
PD14 EXMC_DO0
PD15 EXMC_D1
PDO EXMC_D2
PD1 EXMC_D3
PE7 EXMC_D4
PES8 EXMC_D5
PE9 EXMC_D6
NAND Flash PE10 EXMC_D7
PD11 EXMC_A16
PD12 EXMC_A17
PD4 EXMC_NOE
PD5 EXMC_NWE
PD6 EXMC_NWAIT
PG6 EXMC_INT
PD7 EXMC_NCE1
PD14 EXMC_DO
PD15 EXMC_D1
PDO EXMC_D2
PD1 EXMC_D3
PE7 EXMC_D4
PES8 EXMC_D5
PE9 EXMC_D6
PE10 EXMC_D7
PE11 EXMC_D8
LCD PE12 EXMC_D9
PE13 EXMC_D10
PE14 EXMC_D11
PE15 EXMC_D12
PD8 EXMC_D13
PD9 EXMC_D14
PD10 EXMC_D15
PE2 EXMC_A23
PD4 EXMC_NOE
PD5 EXMC_NWE
PG9 EXMC_NE1
USBFS PA9 USB_VBUS
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4.1.

PA11 USB_DM

PA12 USB_DP

PA10 USB_ID

SRECT]

PAGERAE A Mini USB 2 DC-005 % as4 (it 5V rili. THEAEF BIIEIR S 2 — % J-
Link 50 /] GD-Link TR, fE4t$ 7 IEfREa 7 A0FH L s, LED1 Kiflmi=, &
W PPt AR P R I

P IR 7 Keil #1 1AR BFIANRAS, HA Keil i TR ZHE T Keil MDK-ARM 4.74
uVision4 GJE M), 1AR R T 2% T IAR Embedded Workbench for ARM 7.40.2 £ %
(e R AL AR

1. WERAEH Keil uVisiond T T2, %% GD32F4xx_Addon.3.0.0.exe, LUIN#EHHIE L
155

2. WA Keil uVision5 T TA2, H MMMk “Missing Device(s)"ln &, 55—
J7iE4 22 %% GigaDevice.GD32F4xx_DFP.3.0.0.pack, fE Project 32 ¥ # Manage T
8., i Migrate to Version 5 Format... 52 5., # Keil uVision4 T 254 Keil uVision5
T & , [A W 7 Option for Target [ C/IC++ H & I % #&
C:\Keil_v5\ARM\Pack\ARM\CMSIS\4.2.0\CMSIS\Include; 55 —Ff /7% & H %435 Addon,
7£ Folder Selection ] Destination Folder Ji—#%i% % Keil uVision5 #4123 H 5%,
1 C:\Keil_v5, #RJ57E Option for Target ] Device i F%f M a5 4, [FIRSE Option for
Target [f] C/C++H NNk 42 C:\Keil_v5\ARM\Pack\ARM\CMSIS\4.2.0\CMSIS\Include .
3. WA IAR $TIF TH2, %235 IAR_GD32F4xx_ADDON.3.0.0.exe, PLANEH 1.

B d
e B IR

B 4-1 gt e iR R A

Swi

s2
2 e
S1

DC-10B I _4]

SW-SPDT

£3V3py

+5V U2 LMI1117-33 TP+3V3 | py
3 7 AR

P1
16V/IQUF A vin
SMD1210P005TR=5 ELL - + E 470Q  LEDOH03

C18
—|_ TSOV/O 1uF - —.I_ T_SOV/O 1uF
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4.2.

4.3.

BB ik

B 4-2 E3hr iR R

P2 |
g [ eNRs oo
2 —
1 | +3v3 10K©Q
BOOTO
JP3 |
: [ onms o
1 | +3v3 10K @
BOOT1
BOOT1 BOOTO Boot Mode
Any 2-3 User memory
2-3 1-2 System memory
1-2 1-2 SRAM memory
LED #5847
& 4-3 LEDIhREREEE
LED
LED2 'ﬁ‘ LED?
'S4
LEDoso3 4709
) LEDS R4 LEDS _ |PFO.
'2's PF1
LEDosoz 4709 PE2
PE3
) LEDA RI5 LED4
'S4
LEDosoz 4709
) LEDS R16 LEDS
44
= lepsz 4709
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4.4.

4.5.

g5

B 4-4 FRIIEREE

KEY
+3V3 +3V3
R17 R18
10KQ 10KQ
KEY1 K2 KEY2 K3
N — i —
K-11028 K-11028
C28 C29
1] 1]
1 1
5OV/0.1uF| 50V/0.AUF|
GND GND PAQ KEY1
PC13 __ KEY?
v v S KEXS
R19 R20
10KQ 10KQ
KEY3 K4 KEY4 KS
I — I S—
K-1100B K-1102B
C30 3l
1] 1]
1 1
50V/0.LuF| 50V/0.LuF|
GND GND
4-5 FOTREREE
USARTO/USART1
3V3 c21
50V//0.1UF

Short JP5(1,2),Short JP6(1,2) for USARTO function U3
Short JP5(2,3),Short JP6(2,3) for USBFS function

JP5

USARTO_TX
PA9
USB_VBUS

HEADER 3
JP6

USARTOQ_RX
PA10
UsB_ID

HEADER 3

PA2

PA3

—
C23 MAX3232CSE+
% ci+ 8
ovoIr| C- >
c2 4 oo
sovioLuF| C2
USARTL TX11
T1IN
USARTO TXI0] 15N
USARTL_RX12
USARTLRXIZ | pioy
USARTO_RX 9 ReOUE

C2
V4 2 | 50v/0.1u,

C24

1
v-——] |I enD [o
50V/0.1UF 50
o
TI0UT14__Rs232 TX1 5
O _Rs23277X0 o
)

13 RS232RXI
R1IN —o
RN_8 RS237 RX0 o

comM1

N

DRREREREE 8RR

g(bLbLoLolb S
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4.6. B

B 4-6 BEEHSETIREEE

ADC
P2 +3V3
ADCO012_IN13PC3 . o VR1
TP ADin 10K

4.7. BEEHE

4-7 FOE R 28 ThRE IR E

PAS is an AFIO, please refer to SPI Schematic for right config JP7
PAS DAC_OUT1 enol| :
PA4 DAC_OUTO0 1
DAC
)
& 4-8 12SThReREE
PBI2 125 WS
PBI3 125 CK
u10 PBIS 125 DIN
125 WS 1 16 125 MCK PA DIN
ERCHSCKI SPI0 SCK_MCLK
12S DIN 2 — 15 MSEL PA4 SEL
DA PC6 125 MCK
12S CK 3 [ Mc—14 MCLK +3V3
NRST 4l MD—13 MDIN. 16V/10uF AVX E4
5 12 _l_ +
AGND VC c43 ca4
. " T 50V/0.1UF T 50V/0.1uF
= HGND  Vh
I - T veom AN —
16V/10UF, AVX g [em—_— o o GND
1 | +[|
= PCML1770 PM 1]
GND 10V/220uF, AVX
)
+]
I
10V/220uF, AVX
R43 R4
16R 16R
—— C45 == C46
50\/0.22uF | 50V/0.22uF
_L_
GND

11
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4.9, 12C

& 4-9 12CThie R E K]

12C

C26 +3V3
1 +
U4 50V/0.1uF GND| | R10 f]Rll
1 8 —
2 ﬁ‘} VV?,§7__|_ 47K 47KQ
S N [2C0 SCL_PB6
4] Bp oas 12C0_SDA_PB7
1 AT24C02C-SSHM-T
GND
4-10 SPIZhRERE A
SPI Flash
PA7 _ SPI0_MOSI
PA6___SPI0_MISO
PE3 __ SPIFlash CS
Short JP12(1,2) for DAC function +3Vv3 +3V3
Short JP12(2,3) for SPI0 function C32
P12 R2L l_“' GND
_bac out{ 10KQ us 50V/0.1UF
PAS SPIFIash €3 [ — 8
spig_sck| 2 Spig MIso2| S8 YCq—
8 SO HOLO—5" op)) sex
WP SCLK—3—250-K8
HEADER 3 1] o e e shl
GD25Q16
GND

12
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4.11.

4.12.

CAN

B 4-11 CANThREEHE

13v3
c33 GND
'—| |l enD =
50V/0.1uF U6 P14
CANO TX 8 R22 Q
D RS| 2
CANQO RX GND|| %:> GND CANI—<'>7 CANQOH R23 1
3 6 CANOL 1200
4] VCC  CANL<= HEADER 2
R Vreffp——
SN65HVD230
Short P2(1,2) for EXMC function Short P3(1,2) for EXMC function
Short P2(2,3) for CANO function Short P3(2,3) for CANO function
P2 3 |——CANO_TX P 3 |——CANOQ_RX
2 f————PDL 2 |———FPD0
1 EXMC_D3 EXMC_D2
1
MHDR1X3 MHDR1X3
4-12 SDIOTh B R
SDIO
R45
PD2 SDIO CMD 10KQ P21
PC12 SDIO CLK 9 cD
PC8 SDIO DATO SDIO DAT1 8 DL
PC9 SDIO DAT1 SDIO DATO 7 DO
PC10 SDIO DAT2 GND|| 6 GND
PC11 SDIO_DAT3 SDIO CLK 5 CLK
VB—4
spio cvp B 3] &8
SDIO_DAT3 2 D3
SDIO DAT2 1 D2
TF_CARD_SOCKET
+3V3
* E9
:|: 16V/10uF,AVX
GND

13
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4.13. NAND

& 4-13 NANDFEAE 2 Thee R E

Nand Flash
UL +3V3 £3V3
Buc el o ool 2
106 VDDZ
EXMC D542 | |0 c C51
EXMC D441 13 50V[0.188V/0.1uF
EXMC D3| |5 ved B
o= 103 VSSs2
GND GND
— | 19 RE3 10KQ
WP 7—:—| +3V3
RE R66
1 1+— +3Vv3
10KQ
HY27UF081G2A
AN M
JP24
EXMC_INT1 HEADER 3
EXMC_NWAIT
PDO,PD1 are AFIOs, please refer to CAN schematic for right config
PD14 EXMC_DO PD11 EXMC_A16
PD15 EXMC_D1 PDI12 EXMC_A17
PDO EXMC_D2 PD4 EXMC_NOE
PD1 EXMC_D3 PD5 EXMC_NWE
PE7 EXMC_D4 PD6 EXMC_NWAIT
PE8 EXMC_D5 PD7 EXMC_NCE1
_D6 PG6  EXMC_INT1
PE1Q EXMC_D7

14
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4.14.

LCD

& 4-14 LCDIhfE R H &

LCD GND
+3V3 Jp23 —
a  ——
EXMC DO 3 4 EXMC D1
EXMC D2 5 6 EXMC D3
EXMC D4 7 8 EXMC D5
EXMC D6 9 10 EXMC D7
EXMC D8 1 1 EXMC D9
EXMC D10 B 14 EXMC D11
EXMC D12 15 16 EXMC D13
EXMC D14 7 18 EXMC D15
EXMC NE1 19 20 EXMC A2RS
EXMC NWE 21 2 EXMC NOE
NRST 2 o BackLight +3v3
PA6 SPI0_ MISO 5 % TP_INT PE5
PA7 SPI0_MOSI 27 28
PA5 SPI0 SCK 29 20
PE4
31 R
R65 LCD
10KQ
+3V3

PDO,PD1 are AFIOs, please refer to CAN schematic for right config

PD14 EXMC_DO0 PE2 EXMC_A23
PD15 EXMC_D1 PD4 EXMC_NOE
PDO EXMC_D? PD5 EXMC_NWE
PD1 EXMC_D3 PG9 EXMC_NE1

PE7 EXMC_D4
PES EXMC_D5
PE9 EXMC_D6

PE10 EXMC_D7
PE11 EXMC_D8

PE12 EXMC_D9
PE13 EXMC_D10

15
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4.15.

4.16.

USBFS

& 4-15 USBFSThee R E

45V
R4
10KQ
N
PDI3 RS 1 IK) QL
4700 0/ ses50
[32]
+U5V
. 1
+ E10
C48
16V/10uF,AV. 50V/0.1UF
PA9,PA10 are AFIOs, please refer to USART schematic for right confi =
CN2 GND
PA9 USB_VBUS 1
PAIL_USB DM _R58 2] ot
PA12 USB DP R59 31 DP g
PA10 USB_ID 4 8
ID 3
L0 g
— <
= £
GND =
o
(%2}
>
Shield
R62  Mini_USB
C4 1IMQ
50V/4700p
4-16 ¥ FR B R E
Extension Pin
8 »9 P10 P11
PE2 PE3 PA3 PAY PBI12 PBI3 PA14 PALS
PE4 A PES PAS A PA s PBI5 clo_| 2 2 PCLL
PEG, P dTwear PA7 A - PD! R 7eiv 2 ] W o
e | 5 S[pcw PC5 A - 00| 3 S[—pon PD A v
pcs | 0 S eRo PBL JO {7 o2 | I S poms PD! A — o
PEL u  1f—ER Bl p|—EER2 P41 12 P15 PDS, n  p—E%
L FERE Y| — S 153 1 S - 1B 4—ES L 3 14—
EE? 5 6 S:zg PELS 1 5 16 |——EG0 JHECT S (s 16/——EG5 £GI0 {1 16—%}%
17 18 LGL__ 1 7 18|—LEL PG6 {37 18|——EGL VA 1g}——LGL
PR 1 79 20—5594 PE8 1 9 20|—EEL PGB | g 20|—EC6 RECIES [y 20/—LG15
PIN23 1 5y 29 |—— PN PEI0 1 5 99 |[—BELL JHETo7ANN. (bt 79 |—EC8 £B3 {5 9o|— PB4
PIN2S | 53 o4 |—EC0. PEL2 | 53 o4 |—FBEL3 PCo | 23 24_E6ﬁ0 BBS {5 ZA_EmTO
IO N 26 |—E<2. PE14 | of 26|—EELD LAY | o 26 |——PAL BBL_f % 26|——BQO
27 »—a EBIO | 57 gpl—EBU LAL 57 p—FPAR By m—E
LR GND||| »  p—— v PAL x 3 ||I GND »  —EE
1550P254 1550P254 15:0P254 1550P254

16
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4.17.

GD-Link

B 4-17 GD-Link/REH

MCU SWD

+3V3 JP100

L SWDIO]|
L SWDCK

Reset

+3V3

R102
10KQ
L_NRST

C103
50V/0.1uF

GND

L_LED1 LEDO603
A

2— L LEDI RIQ [I enD
6 L_LED? RI1

L_LED2 LEDO603

HXTAL

HC-49S-8MHz

50V/20pF

uo
—19 pacwkup pBOllf —
—3p PAL PBIPH)
74 [ PB2IBOOT}DA —
L TMS/O b P SRt
PAa PB4/INTRSFB—
L TCK/CLK e PBS5|<>
L TDO/SWO PB6|<>
o0 PAB I 4
PA7 A2
L USB Ctr PAS pBg@—g TR
PA9 PR 219 =
L USB DM PALD P
_ PALL PBLY
_ PAL2 PBL2
PAL3/JT MS/SWDIO PB13
PAL4/ITCK/SWCLK PBide—
PAL5/JTDI pe1s el —
L 0SC IN
L€ 0sC_INPDO PC13-TAMPER-RF%—
L OSC QUT b4 osc_ouT/PDL PCL4-0SC32_{Ke3—
PC15-0SC32_Olrst— c100
R104
GNDI”—‘:'—M’ BOOTO
AfE o NRST anol|
1] vBaT
2 —25—
VDD_1 VSS
| 36 ] VDD_2 VSS_: ig
281 \vpp3 VSS_:
21 VDDA vssA—E
V3 GD32F103C8T6 =
GND

C104
50V/4700pF

50V/0.

C108

1uF

17
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5.

5.1.

5.1.1.

5.1.2.

5.2.

5.2.1.

5.2.2.

BRI 4558
GPIO /KT

DEMO H#

XAMFIFEALRS T GD32 MCU K LA R Ihfg:
B 20)f#R] GPIO #5Hi LED
B 2> fd ] SysTick 742 1ms HIZERT

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 FF & A 4 4~ LED. LED2, LED3, LED4 #1 LEDS5 i#id GPIO
g . XM RE 4 555 LED.

DEMO # /T4 R

N #fE7<01_GPIO_Running_LED>#|JF %4k I, LED2, LED3, LED4 il LED5 ¥ iii/y
FEIAIRE 1000 Z 0 f 52, ARG EE AT IR .

GPIO #5#

DEMO E ¥

XABIFERE T GD32 MCU LA R Ih#E:
W 2]l GPIO %] LED Fific
B 223l SysTick 7245 1ms [ EERT

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 JF &KHRA AP/~ LED. o, Fi/M4 /2 Reset 144,
Tamper #4#, Wakeup %4, Userl #%%#, User2 #%4#; LED2, LED3, LED4 flLED5
AliEE GPIO 4.

X AR R G ] Tamper #8845 4] LED2. 243% K Tamper 288, J48600 10 3% 11
BN, WIS, BTN 100ms. 2 )5, B 10 % DRSS .
W NIRRT, R IhIZ T, % LED2 RS .

DEMO H#AT4 R

T #HFEF<02_GPIO_Key Polling_mode>Z|JF &t I, 1% Tamper $%%8, LED2 ¥ <5
=, FIRIE R Tamper #%%8, LED2 K2 K.
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GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.3.

5.3.1.

5.3.2.

5.4.

5.4.1.

5.4.2.

EXTI %48 7 Bk =

DEMO H

XAMGIFE S 7 GD32 MCU LA N Djfe:
B ) ffA GPIO 51 LED Flid
W ESER EXTI PRS0

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 FF WA LN E MY LED. Hrfb, f/M %52 Reset #44E,
Tamper %8¢, Wakeup #%##, Userl %%#, User2 #%##; LED2, LED3 1 LED4, LED5
Ali@E GPIO il

XAMFIREBER G T s A EXTI AR b Wrde 42 LED2. *44% K Tamper #4258, #7724 — M4t
e, e IR R, RIAR TR LED2 O HUIRES .

DEMO # /T4 R

N #FE <03 _EXTI_Key_Interrupt._mode>F|Jf & #, LED2 K —k A Fillik. & F
Tamper ¥4, LED2 ¥ miss, FXIL T Tamper #2488, LED2 #fEK.

B T ER

DEMO E ¥

XAMEIFEAUFE T GD32 MCU [HLL T IhfE:
B 3> GPIO #54#i LED
B o) C RS Printf 32 [ 3] USART

DEMO #4745

T#FLR < 04_USART _Printf >3 JF %02, FIBZ 8% JP5 FI JP6 BkE| USART I, 3%
T ZE BT R ARK) COMO _E. BIFR & SRk Hi “USART printf example: please press the
Tamper key i % i, 1% T Tamper ##, £i5% LED3 [F]f £ 4k 2240 H “USART printf
example”.

I A A S E TR

SART printf example: pleaze prezs the Tamper key

USART printf exarmple
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A $am
GigaDevice GD32403Z-EVAL
5.5. & O F kiR
5.5.1. DEMO B i)
XAFIFEEFRE T GD32 MCU LA R IhfE:
B O R O R E AR R S B 2 TR A
5.5.2. DEMO PATE R
N#EfEFE< 05_USART_Echo_Interrupt_mode >ZJF &4, FBkZiER JP5 Al JP6 Bk
USART I, 3¥8 O4ESIT R COMO . &5, AT =K —HA TR, A5
COMO ¥ 15 sk i 204 tx_buffer N2 (A 0x00 2| OXFF) F3CFF hex # =00 & ) F
FEE R R B OB R % 1) BUFFER_SIZE A5 H9404E . MCU B 31 & D BhF
R F NI B R AL AE B, rx_buffer . fERIEAENE G, ¥ % tx_buffer £ rx_buffer
A . W45 5 AHF, LED2, LED3, LED4, LED5 47N k; WS4 BAMIE, LED2,
LED3, LED4, LED5 —i2 [Nk,
A O RE S T ERTR.
oo o0l 02 03 04 05 068 07 02 09 OA OF OC OD OE OF 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 1A 1B
IC 10 1E 1F 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 24 2B 2C 20 2E 2F 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37
38 39 3A 3B 3C 30 3E 3F 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 44 4B 4C 4D 4E 4F 50 51 52 53
o4 55 56 57 55 59 SA& 5F 5C 5D SE 5F 60 61 62 63 64 B5 66 67 65 B9 6A 6E 6C BD BE GF
TOTL T2 T3 T4 7576 7T 78 T9 TA TE 7C 7D TE TF 80 81 82 33 54 85 8968 37 858 899 8A 3B
GC 80 8E F 90 91 92 93 94 95 965 97 95 99 94 95 9C 90 9E 9F A0 Al AR AT Ad AS A5 AT
S OAS AM AR AC AD AE AF EBO Bl B2 B3 B4 BS BE BT BS B9 BEA BEE BC ED BE BF CO C1 C2 C3
CA4CSCECTCECICACECCCODCE CF DODI D2 D3 D4 DS D6 DT DS D9 DA DE DC DD DE DF
EO E1 EZ E3 E4 ES E6 ET ES E9 EA EE EC ED EE EF FO F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& FT F& F3 FA FE
FC FIl FE FF
5.6. & [0 DMA itk
5.6.1. DEMO B
XAFIFEEFRE T GD32 MCU HILL NI fE:
B A8 T DMA Thig ik Ak
5.6.2. DEMO $#AT45 3R

TP < 06_USART_DMA >ZIJF &b, HBkZIEYR: JP5 A1 JP6 k%] USART L, Jf¥
ORI KRR COMO F. B, FraMl K —x AT, 285 COMO H & Jafi
HEA tx_buffer BINZE (M 0x00 F| OXFF) 237 FE hex # 2K 5 H BT 2545 300 &5
FBhF RIENS tx_buffer 775 £ B I EHE . MCU H 82U 2116 8 101 BhTF R R I ER A7 K
TEEUA rx_buffer W 7ERIEFBZWGERS, # AR tx_buffer 1 rx_buffer (18, wi54h
#HF. LED2, LED3, LED4, LED5 %¥ilNk: WiR4s R AHHE, LED2, LED3, LED4,
LED5 — 2 [N #k.

i R O S B R BT
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GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.7.

5.7.1.

5.7.2.

5.8.

5.8.1.

00 01 0z 03 04 05 08 OT 03 09 QA OF OC OD OE OF 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 13 19 1A 1B
IC 1D 1E 1F 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 23 29 Zh 2B Z2C ZD ZE ZF 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37
38 39 3A 3B 3C 3D 3E 3F 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47T 45 49 4A 4F 4C 4D 4E 4F 50 51 52 53
54 55 56 5T 55 59 SA SF SC SD SE S5F 60 61 BZ 63 64 B85 86 BT &3 69 BA 6F 6C 8D BE BF
TOTI T2 T3 T4 T2 T8 TT T8 T3 TA TE TC TD TE TF 30 31 &2 §3 §4 S5 56 57 53 599 9A 3B
gC 8D 8E 8F 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 93 99 94 9F 9C 9D 9E 9F AD Al A2 AT A4 AS A6 AT
AS AD AN AR AC AD AE AF EO Bl BE B3 B4 BS BE BT BS B9 EA BB EBC ED EE EF CO C1 CE C3
C4 C5 CECTCS5 CO CACE CCCDCECFDODI DZ D3 D4 D5 D68 DT DS D9 DA IE DC OO DE OF
E0 E1 Ez E5 E4 ES EB ET E3 E9 EA EEF EC ED EE EF FO F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F& F7 F3 F3 FA FE
FC FDIl FE FF

ADC B E f£%2%_Vrefint

DEMO H#

XAMIFEALFE T GD32 MCU LA R IhfE:

B O H ADC BB R T &=

B FCoJf3REL ADC WEETE 16 CEEAEEEE). NEEE 17 (NS E5HE
Vrefint JHiE)

DEMO #4T4 R

¥ JP5 Ml JP6 Bk % USART H T I H A L ui R iTHMEE . T &
<07_ADC_Temperature_Vrefint>%2 K H1217. K5I AR COMO MR AN, 7T
FF H g R R A

MFRRFPIBATH, B OSBRI NS5 R R b R A .

HE: TR RE, WRFTEENERFEAERE, MiZEH—MNE R
JER AT KA XA 1R

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.205Y

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.206Y

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.206Y

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.206Y

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.205Y

the temperature data is 31 degrees Celsius
the reference voltage data is 1.205V

ADCO Ff1 ADC1 FERBERER,

DEMO H
AR T GD32 MCU UL FIfg:
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GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.8.2.

5.9.

5.9.1.

5.9.2.

B o) ADC BRI ST &
B 2>] ADCO il ADC1 T /E7EER AR =

DEMO #AT4 R

¥ JP5 A1 JP6 Bk #| USART M T @ & M 2 & B /m T EHIAE B o T #
<08_ADCO_ADC1_Follow_up_mode>Z KR FFigiT. KF AR COMO MIEHR|H
i, T FL R A

TIMERO_CHO 1£% ADCO #1 ADC1 [fili ¥ . 24 TIMERO_CHO i A%k, ADCO 37
BiE 3, 25t )14 ADC B & e #ij5, ADC1 f53). ADCO Al ADC1 [{E il it DMA f&i%45
adc_value[0]F1 adc_value[1].

* TIMERO_CHO 25—~ LF-#s %Ik, ADCO #3011 PC3 5l I i & {H 17 fif 21
adc_value[0]K5, 2t JLAS ADC B8 &3S, ADCA 451t PC5 5l I B B A7
%3] adc_value[0]H & 2EF. 24 TIMERO_CHO {55 =/ FFHEFISK, ADCO #4ift) PC5
51 B R A7 % 2 ade_value[1]MK7, &L LA~ ADC B8 #1j5, ADC1 4
PC3 3| JHIfr) R AE A7 % 2 adc_value[ 1115 -

YREFIEATRS, UFRRTIBITR, B OB BIR ade_value[0] 1 adc_value[1]HI1{H -

the data adc_value[0] is 000009B2
the data adc_value[1] is 09C00000

the data adc_value[0] is 000009ES
the data adc_value[1] is 09BD0000

the data adc_value[0] is 000009ES
the data adc_value[1] is 09BD0000

the data adc_value[0] is 000009B3
the data adc_value[1] is 09BF0000

the data adc_value[0] is 000009B7
the data adc_value[1] is 09BF0000

the data adc_value[0] is 00000985
the data adc_value[1] is 09BEODOD

ADCO R ADC1 # N FI4THER

DEMO H

XAMEIFRFE T GD32 MCU [ LA T IjRg:
B 22l ADC B AL L e s v
B =] ADCO A1 ADC1 TAEE N FEAT AL

DEMO H#AT4 R

¥ JP5 fil JP6 Bk F| USART H T B A L R RiTHMEE . T
<09_ADCO_ADC1_Regular_Parallel_mode>ZE T &Ktk HiziT. KIF AWK COM %
FIHN, FTHFHL R A

TIMERO_CHO f£5 ADCO 1 ADC1 [fil k¥ . %4 TIMERO_CHO 1 b 7+# %5k, ADCO #

22



&

GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.10.

5.10.1.

5.10.2.

5.11.

5.11.1.

ADC1 <37 BIjE 3, HATHE M4 EE. ADCO 1 ADC1 [HEiEE DMA fLikss
adc_value[0]#l adc_value[1].

24 TIMERO_CHO % — A~ L EI5k, ADCO %41 PC3 5| i i v [k A 17 fik 2
adc_value[O]HI1I2E 7, I H ADC1 #:4ft) PC5 51 I H B A8 776 21 ade_value[0]f &2
Fo 4 TIMERO_CHO [I%5 —A> LFF#53I5k, ADCO #%53%:ft) PC5 51 I o B A7 it 21
adc_value[1]1MKF7, F+H ADC1 ##i PC3 5| B B 7 1% F) adc_value[1]1
HREFPIZATIS, HREFEATR, B HET2 BoR ade_value[0]F1 adc_value[1]#1A .

the data adc_value[0] is 00000SEE
the data adc_value[1] is 0SBEBO0DO0

the data adc_value[0] is 00000SEE
the data adc_value[1] is 0SBEBOOOO

the data adc_value[0] is 000003E3
the data adc_value[1] is 09BB0000

the data adc_value[0] is 0D000SEE
the data adc_value[1] is 09BAD000

the data adc_value[0] is 000009BA
the data adc_value[1] is 09BAD000

DAC % LR

DEMO H
EXAMGIFEAEE T GD32 MCU UL FIfg:
B :3]{# ] DAC 7£ DACO # s i IR

DEMO #4745

T#FF<10_DAC_Output_Voltage Value>Z iFflit Hizfr. G K LED 47 %65 Kk
FFIAR H . B r 8% E N OXTFFO, &Rt N 1%~ 1.65V (VREF/2), f# ] H)E
L& PA4 5] EE JP7 L) DAC_OUTO 51, 551348 N 1.65V. Al iEid 7= 23 W &2
iy BT

12C Vi 5l EEPROM

DEMO H

XAMFIFEEFE T GD32 MCU LA T ThRE:
B S 12C BB ENUAGER
B RS 12C BB N LRI
B EEEEA 12C #1001 EEPROM
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GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.11.2.

DEMO #AT4 R

NEFEF<11_I2C_EEPROM >2|H Atk I, {FHBkZEME JP5. JP6 BkZkE| USART. 4

KM COMO FUERERI K, 2 2 b B o 4T ENE 2

P27 1 56 0x00 HubikJf T 5 N 256 =11 (145 2] EEPROM 1, FEFTENS N#HE, 28
JEFEFF XM 000 HihikAb 75 HY 256 <771 IR, e LS N A A st ) 0 25 2
B3, B, #OFTEH “12C-AT24C02 test passed! ”, [AI - & # VU4 LED
YT IFEEIRFEIN KR, 7508 4T ENH “Err: data read and write aren't matching.”, [l P44

LED &%,
I O s B S E TR .

I2C-24C02 configured. . ..

The TZCO is hardware interface

The =peed 1= 400000

ATZ4C0Z2 writing. .

000 Qx01 0x02 0x03 0x04 0x05 0x06 OxOT
010 Ox11 0212 0x13 Ox14 0x15 Ox16 Ox1T
0:20 0x21 0x22 0x23 Ox24 OxE25 OxZ6 Ox2T
0:x30 0x531 0252 0x53 0x54 Ox3S5 0x36 Ox3T
040 Oxdl Ox42 Ox43 Oxdd Oxd4S Oxd4B OxdT
0x50 0x51 0x52 0x53 O0x54 0OxES5 Ox5E Ox5T
060 0x61 0x62 0x63 OxBd OxBS OxBE OxET
070 O0xT1 0x=T2 0xT3 0xT4 OxTS OxTE OxTT
030 0x51 0x82 0x83 0x84 0xE5 OxB6 Ox3T
090 0x91 0x92 0x93 Ox94 Ox95 Ox96 Ox9T
Ozl OxAl OxdZ Oxhd Oxdd OxAS OxAB OxAT
0xBO 0xEl 0xBZ2 0xE3 OxB4 0OxES OxBEE OxET
0xC0 0xC1 0xC2 0xC3 OxC4 OxCS OxCE OxCT
000 Ox01 0xD2 0xD3 0xD4 0xDS OxDE OxDT
0xE0 0xEl 0xEZ 0xE3 0xE4 0OxES OxER OxET
0xFO 0xF1 0xFZ 0xF3 OxF4 OxFS OxF& OxFT
ATZ24C02 reading. .

000 0x01 0x02 0x03 0x04 0x05 0x06 x0T
Q010 Ox11 0x12 0x13 Oxl4 Ox1S Ox16 OxlT
020 0x21 0222 0223 OxP4 OxES Ox26 Ox2T
030 0x31 0232 0233 0x34 0x35 Ox36 Ox3T
Qx40 Oxdl 0x42 0x43 Oxdd OxdS Oxdf OxdT
050 0x51 0x52 0x53 0x54 0x55 0x56 05T
0xB0 0x61 0xB2 0xB3 OxB4 OxBS OxBE OxBT
070 O0xT1 0xT2 0xT3 OxT4 OxTS OxTE OxTT
080 0x51 0252 0x53 0xS54 02585 Ox56 OxST
030 0x91 0292 0x93 O0x94 O0x95 Ox96 OxdT
QA0 Oxhl QA2 Qa3 Oxdd OxdS Oxdf OxdT
0xE0 0xEl 0xEZ 0xE3 OxB4 OxES OxEG OxET
0xC0 0xC1 0xC2 0xC3 0xC4 OxCS OxCE OxCT
0x00 0xD1 0xDZ2 0xD3 OxD4 OxDS OxDE CxDT
0:xE0 0xE1l 0xEZ 0xE3 OxE4 OxES OxEB OxET
0xFO 0xF1 0xF2 0xF3 0xF4 O0xFS OxFB OxFT
IZ2C-ATZ24C002 test passzed

005
0x18
Ox28
0x35
Ox48
0x58
OxB&
0xT8
Ox58
095
I
OxE&
0xCa
0xD3
0xE&
0xF&

008
0x18
0x28
0x38
045
0x55
0xB5
0xTS
085
0938
QA
0xBS
0xC8
003
0xES
0xF3

D09
Ox19
Oxzd
D39
Ox49
0x59
OxB9
Ox79
OxE9
Ox99
OxAd
OxE9
0xC9
OxD3
OxEQ
0xFa

0x09
Oxl9
Ox29
Ox39
Ox49
0x59
OxB9
0xT9
Dxd9
x99
Dxh9
OxB9
0xC3
DxD9
0xE9
OxF4

Qx04 0x0F
Ox1h Ox1EB
0x24 0xZB
0x34 0x3E
Ox4h Ox4B
0x54 0x5B
0xBA 0xBE
0xTh OxTE
x84 0x5B
0x34 0x9E
Oxhh OxAB
0xBA 0xEBE
0xCA 0xCE
0xDA OxDEB
0xEA 0xEB
0xFA& 0xFE

0x0A 0x0OB
Ox1A Ox1E
Ox2h O0x2B
Ox3A Ox3B
Oxdh Ox4B
0xEA 0x5E
OxBA OxBE
OxTA OxTE
OxEA 0xEE
Ox9A 0x9E
Qxdd OxAE
0xEA OxEE
0xCA 0OxCH
0xDA OxDE
0xEA OxEE
0xFA OxFB

000
0x1C
0x2C
030
Oz4C
0x5C
0xBC
0x7TC
0x5C
0x9C
1
0xEC
0=CC
0xDC
0xEC
0xFC

0=0C
0x1C
020
Oz3C
040
050
0xBC
0x7C
030
0x9C
OzzAC
OxEC
0xCC
0xIC
0xEC
0xFC

000
0x10
0x2D
0x30
Ox4D
0x5D
0xBD
0xTD
0xED
0x90
Ozcal)
0xED
0xCO
0xDD
0xED
0xFI

000
0x1D
0xZD
030
04D
0x50
0xBD
0xTD
050
090
O:zATl
0xED
0xCD
0xDD
0xED
0xFD

0x0E
0x1E
0xZE
0x3E
Ox4E
0x5E
0xBE
0xTE
0xSE
0x9E
Oz AE
0OxEE
0xCE
0xDE
0OxEE
0xFE

0x0E
0xlE
0xZE
0x3E
0x4E
0x5E
0xBE
0xTE
0x3E
0x9E
0xAE
0xBE
0xCE
0xDE
0xEE
0xFE

0x0F
0x1F
0xZF
0x3F
Ox4F
0xSF
OxEF
0xTF
0xEF
0x9F
OxAF
OxEF
0xCF
0xIF
OxEF
0xFF

0x0F
0xlF
0xZF
0x3F
Ox4F
0x5F
0xEF
0xTF
0x3F
0x9F
QxAF
0xEBF
0xCF
0xDF
0xEF
0xFF
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GigaDevice

VAR T
GD32403Z-EVAL

5.12.

5.12.1.

5.12.2.

GO32403z-EVAL T2C-24C02 configured. ... .
The IZC0 is hardware interface

The =speed 1z 400000

ATZ24C02 writing. . .

Q200 001 0202 0:03 0x04 O0x05 Ox08 OxO0T Ox0S5 Ox09 Ox0A Ox0E Qx0C 0x0D 0x0E 0x0F
Q10 Oxi1l 0212 0213 0x14 Ox15 Ox16 Ox1T Ox18 Ox19 Oxlh Ox1E 0xI1C 0x1D 0x1E Ox1F
020 0221 0x22 0x23 0x24 0x25 Ox26 Ox2T Ox28 Ox29 Ox2h 0x2E 0x2C 0x2D 0x2E 0xZ2F
D230 031 032 0:33 0x34 O0x35 O0x36 O0x37T Ox358 O0x39 Ox3h 0x3E 0x3C 0x3D 0x3E 0x3F
40 Ozl 042 043 Oxdd OxdS Oxdf OxdT Oxd4S Ox49 Oxdh Ox4E 0x4C 0x4D 0x4E 0x4F
050 0251 0x52 0:x53 0x54 Ox55 O0xG56 Ox5T OxG58 Ox59 OxSh 0x5E 0x5C 0x5D 0x5E OxSF
OxzB0 O0xE1 0xBZ 0:xB3 0xB4 OxBS OxBE OxBT OxBS OxB9 OxBA OxBE 0xEC 0xED O0xBE OxEF
0270 0271 02T2 0273 0xT4 OxTS OxTE OxTT OxTS OxT9 OxTh OxTE 0xTC 0xTD OxTE OxTF
x50 0x51 0x52 0x83 0x84 0x85 O0xG86 O0xS8T Ox85 O0x89 OxSh 0x3E 0x3C 0x5D 0x3E 0xSF
D00 0291 0292 0293 0x94 O0x95 Ox98 Ox97T Ox95 Ox99 Ox94 0x9E 0x9C 0x9D0 0x9E 0x9F
Oz OxhAl OxAZ OxAS Oxdd OxAS OxAB OxAT OxAS OxAS Oxdd OxAE OxAC OxAD OxAE OxAF
0zB0 0xEl 0xBZ2 0xEB3 O0xB4 OxBS OxBE OxBT OxBS OxB9 OxBA OxBE 0xBC 0xBD 0xBE OxEF
0:zC0 0xC1 0xC2 0xC3 0xC4 OxCS OxCE OxCT OxCS OxC9 OxCh OxCE 0xCC 0xCD 0xCE 0xCF
QD0 02Dl 0:D2 0:D3 0xD4 OxDS OxDE OxDT OxDS OxD9 OxDA OxDE 0xDC 0xDD 0xDE O0xDF
0:zEQ 0xEl 0xEZ 0xE3 0xE4 OxES OxEE OxET OxES OxE9 OxEA OxEE 0xEC 0xED 0xEE 0xEF
0zzFO 0xF1 0xF2 0xF3 0xF4 OxFS OxF& OxFT OxFS OxF9 OxFA OxFE 0xFC 0xFD 0OxFE 0OxFF
ATZ24C02 reading. . .

Q200 001 0202 0:03 0x04 O0x05 Ox08 OxO0T Ox0S5 Ox09 Ox0A Ox0E Qx0C 0x0D 0x0E 0x0F
Q10 Oxi1l 0212 0213 0x14 Ox15 Ox16 Ox1T Ox18 Ox19 Oxlh Ox1E 0xI1C 0x1D 0x1E Ox1F
0220 021 022 0x23 0x24 0x25 Ox26 Ox2T Ox28 Ox29 Ox2h Ox2E 0x2C 0x2D 0x2E O0xZF
D230 031 032 0:33 0x34 O0x35 O0x36 O0x37T Ox358 O0x39 Ox3h 0x3E 0x3C 0x3D 0x3E 0x3F
240 Q241 OxdZ 043 Oxdd OxdS Oxdf OxdT OxdS Ox49 Omdd Ox4E 0x4C 024D 0x4E Ox4F
050 0251 0x52 0:x53 0x54 Ox55 O0xG56 Ox5T OxG58 Ox59 OxSh 0x5E 0x5C 0x5D 0x5E OxSF
0xB0 0x61 0xBZ2 0:x63 0x64 OxBS OxB6 OxBT OxBS OxB9 OxBA OxBE 0x6C 0x6D 0xBE OxE6F
070 0xT1 02T2 0273 0xT4 OxTS OxTE OxTT OxTS OxT9 OxTh OxTE 0xTC 0xTD OxTE OxTF
x50 0x51 0x52 0x83 0x84 OxS85 OxS86 OxS8T OxG5 ézﬁg OxG4 0x8F OxS8C O0xS8D OxSE OxSF
D00 091 0292 0x93 0x94 O0x95 Ox98 Ox97T Ox95 099 Ox94 0x9E 0x9C 0x9D0 0x9E 0x9F
OxA0 OxAl OxAZ OochAS OxAd OxAS OxAB QAT OxAS OxA9 OxAld OxAB OxAC OxAD OxAE OxAF
0zB0 0xEl 0xBZ2 0xEB3 O0xB4 OxBS OxBE OxBT OxBS OxB9 OxBA OxBE 0xBC 0xBD 0xBE OxEF
0:zC0 0xC1 0xC2 0xC3 0xC4 OxCS OxCE OxCT OxCS OxC9 OxCh OxCE 0xCC 0xCD 0xCE 0xCF
QD0 02Dl 0:D2 0:D3 0xD4 OxDS OxDE OxDT OxDS OxD9 OxDA OxDE 0xDC 0xDD 0xDE O0xDF
0:zEQ 0xEl 0xEZ 0xE3 0xE4 OxES OxEE OxET OxES OxE9 OxEA OxEE 0xEC 0xED 0xEE 0xEF
0zzFO 0xF1 0xF2 0xF3 0xF4 OxFS OxF& OxFT OxFS OxF9 OxFA OxFE 0xFC 0xFD 0OxFE 0OxFF
IZC-AT24C02 test passed!

SPI FLASH

DEMO H

XAMIFEALEE T GD32 MCU HILA T Thfe:
B A SPIARERE SPI EREA S WA SPI #2111/ NOR Flash.

DEMO #4745

L TR E R BT R AR COMO [, B 2% (HyperTerminal) #4:3RFR N
115200, #Hdflahr 8 fir, f51E47 1467, [FEIF, K IP5 F1 1P6 BhZk 3| USART, # JP12 Bk
F| SPI,

NEFEF <12_SPI_SPI_Flash> Z|FF K&k I, i@k #E R A& umnf MEE ko, <8R
FLASH 7 ID 5, S5 AMiEH FLASH [ 256 =i %diE. 485 LS N F S Ase i i %k
PR, W3, & 4T E H“SPI-GD25Q16 Test Passed!”, &M, & C4TEIH " "Err:
Data Read and Write aren't Matching.". #:Ja, VU4~ LED 4T ARIXTE 5552
TEESEIRE R
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GO324032-EVAL-VW1. 1 Sy=stem 1= Starting up. ..
GI52403Z-EVAL-¥1. 1 Flash:517K
GI3Z403Z-EVAL-Y1. 1 The CPU Unigque Dewice ID: [3T373431-T3B3533-600200]
GI5Z2403Z-EVAL-¥1. 1 SFI Flash:GDZSRIE configured. .

The Flash ID:0=C54015

Write to tx_buffer:

0200 0x01 0x02 O0x03 0x04 0x05 006 0x07 0x05 0x09 Ox0A Ox0E Ox0C 0x0D 0x0E 0xO0F 0x10 Ox11
D212 0213 Oxld Ox15 Ox18 0xlT 0218 0:x19 0xlAd O0x1B OxI1C Ox1D Ox1E QxlF 0x20 0221 0x22 0x23
Dx24 0x25 OxP6 Ox2T 0x28 0x29 0x2A 0x2E 0x2C 0x2D OxPE Ox2F 0x30 0x31 0x32 0x33 0x34 0x35
0236 0237 0238 0239 0x3A 0x3B 0230 023D 0x3E 0x3F Owd0 Oxdl 0242 0243 0xd4d 045 O0xdB OxdT
D243 Oxd9 Owxdh Ox4B Oxd4C 0x4D 0x4E O0x4F 0x50 0x51 0x52 0x53 0x54 0x55 0x56 0x5T7 0x53 0x59
D254 0x5B OxS5C Ox5D0 OxSE 0xSF 0xB0 0xB1 0xB2 0xB3 OxbB4 OxBS OxB68 0BT 0xE8 0xE62 O0xBA OxBE
0xBC 0xBD 0xBE OxBF O0xTO 0xT1 0xT2 0xT3 0xT4 0xTS OxT6 OxTT 0xT8 0xT9 0xTA O0xTE O0xTC O0xTD
0xTE O0xTF 0280 Ox81 0x82 083 0:x84 0x85 0288 0287 O0x88 0289 O0x8A 0x8F 0x8C 0:8D 0xE8E 0x8F
090 0x91 0x92 0x93 0x94 0x95 096 0x97 0x93 0x99 Ox9A4 Ox9E 0x9C 0x90 0x9E 0x9F OxAl Oxil
OxAZ OzA3 Oxhd OxAS OxAS OxAT DxAS OxAQ Qxhb OxAB OxAC OxAD OxAE OxAF OxEBEO OxEBE1 0xBZ2 OxB3
0xE4 0xBS OxBE OxBT OxBS 0xB9 0xBA O0xEE 0xBC 0xBD OxBE OxBF 0xCO 0xC1 0xCEZ 0xC3 0xC4 0xCS
0:C8 0xCT OxC8 O0xC9 OxCA 0xCE 0xCC 0xCD 0xCE 0xCF OxD0 OxD1 0xDZ2 0xD3 0xD4 0:DS 0xDE O0xDT
003 0xD9 OxDA OxDE OxDC 0xDD 0xDE 0xDF 0xEQ 0xEl OxEZ OxE3 OxE4 0xES 0xE6 0xET 0xES OxE9
0:xEfA OxEE OxEC OxED OxEE 0xEF 0xF0 0xF1 0xF2 0xF3 OxF4 OxFS OxFE8 0xFT 0xF3 0xF2 0xFA OxFEB
0xFC 0xFD OxFE OxFF

Read from rx_buffer:

02200 0201 0202 O0x03 Ox04 0205 008 0207 0208 0209 Ox0A Ox0B Ox0C 0x0D 0x0E 0x0F 0:10 Ox1l
D012 0213 Oxld Ox15 O0x16 0x1T 0x18 0x19 O0xlAh O0x1B OxI1C Ox1D Ox1E QxlF 0x20 0x21 0x22 0x23
D24 0x25 Ox2B Ox2T Ox28 0229 0xZA 0xPB 0x2C 0x2D OxPE OxEF 0230 0231 0232 0:33 0x34 0x35
0236 0237 0x38 0x39 Ox3A 0x3B 0x3C 0x3D 0x3E 0x3F Owd0 Oxdl Oxd? 043 Ox44 0x45 O0xd46 O0xd7
D243 0249 Owxdh Ox4E OxdC 024D 0:x4E Ox4F 0250 0251 O0x52 0x53 Ox54 0255 0x58 0x57 0253 0x59
054 0x5E O0x5C O0x5D0 0x5E 0xS5F 0xB0 0x61 0xB2 0xB3 Oxb64 OxB5 0x66 0xBT 0x68 0xE69 O0xbBA 0xBE
0:xBC 0xBD OxBE OxBF OxTO 0xT1 0xT2 0273 0xT4 0xTS OxTE OxTT 0xT8 0xT9 0xTA O0xTE O0xTC OxTD
0xTE O0xTF 080 Ox81 0x82 0x33 0:x84 0x85 0x06 0x87 O0x85 0x89 O0x8A 0x3B 0x8C 0x58D 0x5E 0xEF
0290 0291 0292 O0x93 O0x94 095 0296 0297 0293 02099 OxS9A Ox9E Ox9C 0x90 0x9E 0x9F DAl Oxhl
Oxds OxA3 Oxhd OxAS OxAS OxAT DxAS OxA9 Oxpd OxAB OxAC OxAD OxAE OxAF OxEBEO OxE1 OxEZ OxE3
0:xE4 0xBS OxEBE OxBT OxBS 0xB9 0xBA O0xEE 0xBC O0xBD OxBE OxBF 0xCO QxC1 0xCE 0xC3 0xC4 0xCS
0:C6 0xCT 0xCS O0xC9 0xChA 0xCE 0xCC 0xCD 0xCE 0xCF OxDO0 OxD1 OxD2 0xD3 0xD4 0xDS 0xDE O0xDT
0203 0209 OxDA OxDE OxDC 0xDD 0xDE 0xDF 0xEQ OxEl OxEZ? OxEZ OxE4 0xES 0xEE 0:ET 0xES OxEQ
0xEA 0xEE OxEC OxED OxEE 0xEF 0xF0Q 0xF1 0xFZ2 0xF3 OxF4 OxFS 0xF6& 0xFT 0xF3 0xF9 0xFA OxFEB
0:xFC 0xFD OxFE OxFF

SFI-GDZ5016 Test Pazsed!

5.13. 128 SFHAFEH

5.13.1. DEMO B

XAMIIFEEFE T GD32 MCU LA T ThRg:
B S 128 D
BT wav FH SRR

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 FHRMEER T 12S AL, 1ZAEHR] DLURN AN 4 18 o2& A0 P i3 s
o XAMPIFRTE N T AAnE I I AR AR 128 2 3R A A

5.13.2. DEMO H#AT4 R
T#EAF<13_12S_Audio_Player>ZI|FF &4k H2 47, 46 b HHL AT T 35500 589050175 5 -
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5.14.

5.14.1.

5.14.2.

5.15.

5.15.1.

5.15.2.

NAND 77-fi&#s

DEMO H

XA 7 GD32 MCU LA T D fe:
B o) H EXMC #%#fi] NAND Flash

DEMO #HAT4 R

GD32403Z —EVAL-V1.1 FF RARfEH EXMC kit NAND Flash. fEi847 6122 A1,
JP5 #E#F| USART, P2 f1 P3 ## 3 EXMC, JP24 #$#:%| Nwait. F#HFEF
<14_EXMC_NandFlash>ZH & . XAMIFEE R EXMC X NAND M 5 #:4E, &fFe
S AR AT LU, W R —3%, £5% LED2, 5555 LED4 . HE 4 i 5 5
wiR:

HAWD flaszh initialized
Eead HAND ID!
Hand flash ID:0xC8 0xF1 0280 0:x1D

fHrite data successfully!

Bead data successfully!

Check the datal

feocess NAWD flash successfully!

The data to be read
0 1 2 3 4 5 B T g g a b c d e
10 11 12 13 14 15 18 1T 18 19 la 1t le 14 le
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Za Zhb Ze 24 Ze
30 31 3z 33 34 35 36 aT 38 33 3a 3t 3e 3d 3e
40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 4a 4b 4e 44 de
g0 51 g2 53 g4 =t SR 5T 5a 54 Ba Sh Se 5d Ce
B0 61 BE B3 B4 B5 BE BT Bid B4 Ba Bh Be Bd Be
T0 Tl T2 T3 T4 5 TE 7 Ta T3 Ta Th Te Td Te
a0 gl gz g3 g4 a5 i3] a7 aa a4 Ga Ghb Ge ad Ge
an a1 a2 93 a4 a5 ol a7 a3 99 Ja Ik e a4d Je
all al a? ald at an af al ad ad aa ab an ad ae
b0 bl b2 b3 b4 S bE BT b b3 ba bh be bd be
all cl a2 K] od oo b al o cd ca ch an ad ae
dn dl 4z d3 dd d5 de 4T da 49 da db de dd de
all al e el el ) ef al el ed ea ab an ad ae
f f1l f2 £3 f4 = e T fa 2 fa fh fe fd fe

LCD fi R 5F

DEMO H

AR ALHE T GD32 MCU (L F g
B 2E5) ] EXMC #:] LCD

DEMO H#AT4 R

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 &R A H EXMC Bidkdsii] LCD. fEiZ{THIfEZ /i, JP12 i&
3| SPI, P2 A1 P3 iE#:3| EXMC. T #if£/5<15_EXMC_TouchScreen>ZIFf & . X4
BIFER B EXMC BEAE LCD Bt _E 7R GigaDevice 1] logo Al 4 Mgk ta izl o] bA
T R bR E AR s R T R R R X N LED, RIS b B e e A R AR R AT
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.,
5.16. SD EJR
5.16.1. DEMO H
XAMIIFEALFE T GD32 MCU UL R IhfE:
B EOfH SDIO BN ok 2 AN it B st A F
B O)ffH SDIO Xf SD RHETHERR . BRI R
GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 JF R A —> SDIO #11, ‘Ex X T SD/SD I/0 /MMC CE-ATA &
EHEE L . XAMBIFEPHE T Al 5 SDIO 4% 1 5k#:{E SD +.
5.16.2. DEMO #UT4 R

¥ JP5 BkE] USART H Tl i g 4 v R T ER (5 B . T #(<16_SDIO_SDCardTest>
VAR IFIEAT . BT RAR ) COMO FUEBe | fi i, FTIFRIZ &S, B I LED 4755
K= TR E 1. SREHIE R IETER IS B . BB R e . RBUM
PR, BRERER 2 e, IRk AEHAR, FTENERS B 5F 5557 LED2 il LEDA4,
$8°K LED3 Al LED5. 0, s55EfiH LED.

B % DATA_PRINT (958, mTUATENERAE S . I8 AR SCE A BOH BN E3ERE, W]
DA EA RISt (1-bit B 4-bit) IR ALHHt G 0Ek DMA #2x0).

5 VG 0T B R
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Card imit success!
Card information:
#H Card wversion 3.0x ##
#HE SIHC card ##
#H Device s1ze 13 TTEZ400KE ##
## Block =s1ze 15 S1ZE ##
## Block count 1z 15064300 #%
## CardCommandClaszzes 1s: ShS ##
## Block operation supported ##
## Erase supported ##
# Lock urdock supported ##
## hpplication specific supported #
## Switch function supported ##
Card test:
Elock write success!
Block read success!
The card 1z locked
Eraze failed!
The card i1z unlocked
Eraze =zuccess!
BElack read success!
Multiple block write success!
Multiple block read success!
5.17. CAN M1z
5.17.1. DEMO H 1
EAMGIFEEFE T GD32 MCU L R HhgE:
B ) H CANO SEIR AR+ 2 (8] FIEAS
GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 FFRIRER T CAN{EE G R M 2% ) S k=28, A2 —FhE i
A DMk H 2k . CAN BZR P HI 25 181E 2.0A A1 2.0B M2k HMl. ZBIFEHR 778N R
F 2 [a#iE CANO HEATIEAE .
5.17.2.  DEMO $UTZE R

IR AN TF 2P A GD32F403Z-EVAL H &M . FBKZRIENG JP5 F1 JP6 BkE| USART
I, P2, P3BkE| CAN L. WFARTI JP14 (1 L 51 B0A H 5B BIAHE, M1 k%
B BRI . R ARFERF<17_CAN_Network> 2N F R A, FE85 8 1R RITF KR AR
ff) COMO . B st “please press the Tamper key to transmit datal 7 4%
K, 1% N Tamper %, 3 WHET CANO A3k i [FIR B B DT EI R A%
PEwins, EEl IR B AT ED, R LED2 ARAEIE: — k. il 8 D s B

TEPTR.

CAND transmit data: ab, cd

CAND recive data: ab, cd

please press the Tamper key to transmit datal
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5.18.

5.18.1.

5.18.2.

5.19.

5.19.1.

5.19.2.

5.20.

5.20.1.

RCU i 4i#n

DEMO H

XAMGIFE S 7 GD32 MCU LA N Djfe:
B 23] GPIO %4 LED

B 23] RCU AR I Byt D g

B 2O USART i 5 i i k47 3 R

DEMO #HAT4 3

fEFBRZENE JP5 A1 JP6 B2k 3| USART, TF#fE7<18 RCU_Clock Out>F|H &k I I3F
84T o BFF R COMO USRI BN, FT B L. JFEFIBITH, ML umb Bon
WIGE(E R . 2 JFiEid 4% T~ TAMPER #288 n] Lk 84 tH i 8P g2, XTI LED T &8
o, HAEH & TRk B AR ST . B PAS BB, AT U 7S I 28 0 0 i A A
O N B AT R

f=========== [zigadevice Clock output Demo ===========/
press tamper key to select clock output source

CK_OUTD: svstem clock

Ck_OUTO: IRCER

Ck_OUTO: H=TAL

CK_OUTD: svstem clock

CTC B

DEMO H

EAMEIFEAUFE T GD32 MCU [FILL T BhfE:
B o] MR SR LXTAL SRs28l CTC KvEThRE
B 2ED)fEH CTC R AR 28 B N &8 48MHz RC R 7 s i) £

CTC HyusE TAMNTME T 2% 15 S IR R UE N 48MHz RC #R¥7% %% . & 7 L E sl 8¢
HEME, DAL RR) IRC48M B4,
DEMO $ATE R

T#HFEF<19_CTC_Calibration>F|JF &M &, BTFEF. B9, FrE BT WK NIRRT
WEM, WHRHNE 48MHz RC e HERLT), LED2 ¥4 ibi=. 5N, Frf LED /T K.

PMU B R A% =X noi il

DEMO HE

XAMGIFEEHE T GD32 MCU LA T )jfe:
30
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WA R OO i MCU R R 5

5.20.2. DEMO #HAT4 R

T HFEF<20_PMU_sleep_wakeup>ZI|FF &k I, FHBLZEIER JP5, JP6 BkE] USART L,
I R T RTT R COMO . W7 EFLE, if LED #00E K . MCU ¥ HE N BEAR AR
RN AT IR AT . B A B — A BdE R, MCU K USART Ui
Wi . BT LED AT [RIRS IR

521. RTCHpE

5.21.1. DEMO H

XAMGIFEEHE T GD32 MCU LA N jhe:
B A RTC BdseBl H P o
B EO)E ] USART s B i 1] R

5.21.2. DEMO $ATE R

¥ JP5 H1 JP6 k3| USART, TF#ife/F<21 RTC_Calendar>3|JF &M b, #iH & M2k
B BT R AR COMO 21, T8 DB F At fEFRIR M S, F5 /B Risd &
DB FRERE . HaEREs OB+ L.

Thiz iz a EIC demo...... -

Thiz iz a EIC demo!

RIC not wet configuared. ..
RIC configured. ..
—===—======——===Timpe Se ttings

Fleaze Set Howrs: 0O

Flease Set Minutes: 0O

Fleaze Set Seconds: 0O Time: 00:00:00
Time: Q0:00:00

Time: 00:00:01

Time: Q0:00:02

Time: 00:00:03

Time: 0Q0:00:04

Time: 00:00:0%

Time: Q0:00:08

m

Time: 00:00:07
Time: 00:00:05
Time: 00:00:09
Time: 00:00:10 i

5.22.  FRURAT

5.22.1. DEMO H ¥

XAMIFEALFE T GD32 MCU UL FIhfE:
B A e s PWM
B ) E N A E I A AR e A
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5.22.2. DEMO $#ATE R
i ) A 9B 2 % # TIMERO_CHO ( PA8) A1 LED2 (PFO), R J5 F # & FF
<22_TIMER_Breath_LED>Z|FF kiR, FHiEirfER .
PA8 AEH T H A4 .
AfLUE S| LED2 HIEAR 5, 80, AEEN, MNP —FEA T2,
5.23. USB %%
5.23.1. HID_ 4
DEMO BHj

XAMEIFR3E T GD32 MCU ¥ LL T Ijfg:
B ] ha{E A USBFS % £
B S A sl USB HID (AR 4%

GD32403Z ki BB AR —A~ USBFS #%, X T8 572 Reset %%
Wakeup %4 . Tamper #%4#. User ¥4 1 Fl User #%48 2. fEAKIFET, GD32403Z JF
KA USB EHLHMH N ES HID IRsh#zs y—A> USB #4t, an ~EIFR, USB g A H
Wakeup ##. Tamper ##H1 User S5t =47 (‘b”, ‘@’ M ‘c’). Hoh, ABFIFEL
Ff USB ST AR el 0L, Horh Wakeup 4 B Bl A 4 e S o

w '.':’E'J Human Interface Devices
!.?;j HID-compliant consumer control device
'.'.r’;:,":, HID-compliant consumer control device
!.?;j HID-compliant system controller
'.'.r’;:,":, USE Input Device
!.?;j USE Input Device
32 USB Input Device

U3 USB Input Device
g |IDE ATASATAPI controllers
v I Keyboards

Z= HID Keyboard Device
I Z= HID Keyboard Device I
DEMO $ATEF

i ERF ZHE, WA ¥ JP5 5 JP6e Bk | OTG , &R E ¥
<23_USBFS\USB_Device\HID_Keyboard >fIf2 N &2 &tk ', FHizfT. %~ Wakeup
B, Wit ‘b’s 4% T User 88, fi ‘c’; % T Tamper B, %t ‘a’.

AIFI R CAR 25 SR AT 15 B 1) 7V 50A0E USB 78 FE e B ¥ T g«
—F3 PC HLY) e B BEAR AL K

— LA LTS A N AR AR

—1% N Wakeup %8

— 5 PC #efig, R W USB mfEmeBEINAEIE s, 75020,
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5.23.2. MSC_U #
DEMO E i
XAMIIFEELE T GD32 MCU HILL R fE:
B A USBFS (i 15E X
B ]ISl USB MSC (KBTS Wk
A DEMO FEZSLIL T —AN U fit. U SR BLAER A n# 2 MSC K14 . MSC, Af
Mass Storage device Class CKE BRI, &Mt BN AR % 8 1L
Wl ERVE—MBHEBATEL (USB) KU NI R B &, M Z 73
AL, FEAERERES . BHDCIRA U £14% . MSC K& BAH 1#4# /)i, DEMO
s T MCU [N flash /E N1/ . BARR) MSC KN AIE AT BN S5 %
Hh bRk
MSC K2l FH 2 e it il 5y 246 UEHATIBME, A DATE SEELR 75 2 AT IR B A0E
P ST 4%, A DEMO Hi%#t BOT (XHLEAEH) PRI i SCSI N+
MDD drd, FERIZH Window #1E R4iF4 . Bk BOT thil W25 5 SCSI i d#l
&1 EAT 72 5 225 H U
DEMO {745 &
HIEBTEFZ M, WAEK JP5 5 JP6 Bk ® OTG, AR E T #H
<23_USBFS\USB_Device\MSC(Internal_sram)>ZI|Ff & #3847 . 4 K iEE] PC )5,
A LAETH LIRS TR h B BB AT BB Bl 2 1 7 —4 USB KA B #
W, FIRE BRI B2 T 1 ARSI 8% .
SRR, TP REE S GG R RmME T 1 MEE, W FEPTR:
HOHEIRFERIRE (2)
% o B (G) = ETEERRLE (H:)
PR, 5k AR E T AR AR A 3 15 % — Rk AT
5.24.  USB E#l
5.24.1.  HID EHl
DEMO HH

XAMFIFEALHE T GD32 MCU ML R Ihfg:
B RS fd ] USBFS BEEE N HID FHL
B 3] HID EHURER R85 2 T8 A
B 3] HID EHURGEAE 85 2 8] i R A

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 FF RN A4 USBFS fibh, iZ#idn] DLk F/Eh—4 USB
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. — D USB T 4 OTG . iZnl EE ER 7 Wfi{#H USBFS /£ h—4
USB HID EALA4M USB HID ¥ #3738 15

DEMO #4745 5%

¥ JP5 F1 JP6 5 HEkE] OTG, <23 USBFS\USB_Host\HID Host>ftiY T #5311 &
Hig17,

WR—NEAAEN, APBSERIRRMENEE. BT User #4458 1, BaER
RN bR SRR RAR, BTl La 2 RS AL B iR .

.......

R MREEPEN, AR SESIREAZANEE . BRI User %4 1 528 i
NIV, SRJE L T REAL R, K il e BN RS
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» HID Demo Device : Keyboard . .
» Use Keyboard to tape characters:
gigadevice
5.24.2. MSC E#1
DEMO E ]

XA ALHE 7 GD32 MCU K LA T T
B FC)ffiH USBFS /£ MSC 4L
B 5] MSC TN U A (Al 1A

GD32403Z-EVAL-V1.1 JF RIS USBFS fibk, Jf HiZsdenr Dy H T 1Eh—4 USB
B —A> USB EMLE—A OTG e . Al 3 E Box anfil{ il USBFS 18—~ USB
MSC FHIK 55 U f k478 1E .

DEMO #7453

¥ JP5 R JP6 Sl Bk E OTG. AR J5HK OTG HLiZkih A3 USB 11, ¥
<23 USBFS\USB_Host\MSC_Host >Tf& N R &R 1517,

WR—AN U BPEN, APBSER U SH2ERE. BT User 8 2EF U 4
F8; ZJat% T Tamper 88 2 2 U £ H XN AR5 T Wakeup #%885 217 U
BENXH; BEHPEBESES MSC EVURBIZRE .
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6. WA 52
R 61 RELHTE
AS. i H#A
1.0 Wi A 20175 H 19 H
2.0 SEHTIT MR AR AR 2019401 A 07 H

36



c’ EDRE 1]
GigaDevice GD32403Z-EVAL

Important Notice

This document is the property of GigaDevice Semiconductor Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"). This document, including any
product of the Company described in this document (the “Product”), is owned by the Company under the intellectual property laws and
treaties of the People’s Republic of China and other jurisdictions worldwide. The Company reserves all rights under such laws and
treaties and does not grant any license under its patents, copyrights, trademarks, or other intellectual property rights. The names and

brands of third party referred thereto (if any) are the property of their respective owner and referred to for identification purposes only.

The Company makes no warranty of any kind, express or implied, with regard to this document or any Product, including, but not
limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The Company does not assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any Product described in this document. Any information provided in this document is provided
only for reference purposes. It is the responsibility of the user of this document to properly design, program, and test the functionality
and safety of any application made of this information and any resulting product. Except for customized products which has been
expressly identified in the applicable agreement, the Products are designed, developed, and/or manufactured for ordinary business,
industrial, personal, and/or household applications only. The Products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use as components
in systems designed or intended for the operation of weapons, weapons systems, nuclear installations, atomic energy control
instruments, combustion control instruments, airplane or spaceship instruments, transportation instruments, traffic signal instruments,
life-support devices or systems, other medical devices or systems (including resuscitation equipment and surgical implants), pollution
control or hazardous substances management, or other uses where the failure of the device or Product could cause personal injury,
death, property or environmental damage ("Unintended Uses"). Customers shall take any and all actions to ensure using and selling
the Products in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations. The Company is not liable, in whole or in part, and customers
shall and hereby do release the Company as well as it’s suppliers and/or distributors from any claim, damage, or other liability arising
from or related to all Unintended Uses of the Products. Customers shall indemnify and hold the Company as well as it's suppliers
and/or distributors harmless from and against all claims, costs, damages, and other liabilities, including claims for personal injury or

death, arising from or related to any Unintended Uses of the Products.

Information in this document is provided solely in connection with the Products. The Company reserves the right to make changes,

corrections, modifications or improvements to this document and Products and services described herein at any time, without notice.

© 2019 GigaDevice — All rights reserved
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